
_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

AIS - URUGUAY                                                              09/10/25 16:50 

              PIB NOF URUGUAY A 
                         Airport Pre-Flight Information Bulletin 

               .This bulletin works with Coordinated Universal Time (UTC). 
 Warning: This bulletin should be only considered in force at date and time of emission. 

  Prior to your flight an updated PIB could be obtain at Ais office departure Aerodrome. 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

ARTIGAS/INTL - SUAG 
 

A0812/25 NOTAMR - A0349/25 

From 30/07/25 17:08 - To 31/10/25 19:00. 

PAPI RWY 11 U/S 

 

A0813/25 NOTAMR - A0351/25 

From 30/07/25 17:13 - To 31/10/25 19:00. 

AD CTN ADVISED DUE TO LOOSE STONES ON RWY 11/29 AND POSS PRESENCE OF FAUNA 

 

A0926/25 NOTAMR - A0785/25 

From 27/08/25 18:37 - To 01/12/25 22:00. 

TWR CLSD. CTR IS RECLASSIFIED AS AIRSPACE CLASS "G" 

 

A1062/25 NOTAMN 

From 01/10/25 13:36 - To 31/10/25 19:00. 

FUEL AVGAS NOT AVBL 

 

A1067/25 NOTAMR - A1066/25 

From 02/10/25 20:14 - To 02/01/26 15:00. 

THR RWY 29 DISPLACED 475 M; NEW DISTANCES DECLARED: RWY 11 - TODA 1275 M, TORA 1275 M,  

ASDA 1275 M, LDA 1275M; RWY 29 - TODA 1275 M, TORA 1275 M, ASDA 1275 M, LDA 800 M 

 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

CARMELO/INTL - SUCM 
 

A0732/25 NOTAMN 

From 02/07/25 17:58 - To PERM. 

AFIS PRI FREQ CHANGED TO 118.0 MHZ 

 

A0906/25 NOTAMR - A0581/25 

From 25/08/25 12:35 - To 25/11/25 22:00. 

AFIS NOT AVBL 

 

A1009/25 NOTAMR - A0694/25 

From 20/09/25 13:20 - To 15/10/25 22:00. 

AD CTN DRG APCH RWY 35 DUE TO OBST (PINE TREES) 

 

A1010/25 NOTAMR - A0695/25 

From 20/09/25 13:22 - To 20/12/25 22:00. 

AD CTN DRG OPS DUE TO POSS WILDLIFE 

 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

COLONIA/INTL LAGUNA DE LOS PATOS - SUCA 
 

A0841/25 NOTAMN 

From 07/08/25 20:00 - To 07/11/25 22:00. 

AD GPU U/S 

 

A0999/25 NOTAMN 

From 16/09/25 20:00 - To 16/12/25 22:00. 

DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF POTHOLES ON BOTH TWY STRIPS, CTN IS ADVISED DURING TAXIING OF ACFT 

 

 



A1000/25 NOTAMN 

From 16/09/25 20:16 - To 16/12/25 22:00. 

AD CTN OPERATIONS AT INT OF RWY 13/31 AND TWY DUE TO PRESENCE OF  

LOOSE STONES 

 

A1019/25 NOTAMR - A0927/25 

From 23/09/25 21:13 - To 26/10/25 22:00. 

Time Schedule: SEP 23 TIL 30 BTN 1000/2200 OCT 01, 05 TIL 19, 22 TIL 26 BTN 1000/2200  

TWR CLSD. CTR IS RECLASSIFIED AS AIRSPACE CLASS "G" 

 

A1058/25 NOTAMR - A0947/25 

From 30/09/25 18:27 - To 31/10/25 22:00. 

Time Schedule: SEP 30 BTN 2100/2200 OCT 01 05 08 10 11 12 19 24 BTN 1000/2200 OCT 02 03  

04 06 07 09 13 14 15 16 17 18 20 21 22 23 25 26 27 28 29 30 AND 31 BTN 1000/1100 AND  

2100/2200 ARO CLSD AD LTD TO NTL FLT ONLY 

 

A1061/25 NOTAMN 

From 01/10/25 11:29 - To 24/10/25 20:00. 

Time Schedule: OCT 01 05 08 10 11 12 19 AND 24 BTN 1100/2000 FUEL NOT AVBL 

 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

DURAZNO/STA. BERNARDINA INTL DE  ALTERNATIVA - SUDU 
 

A0722/25 NOTAMR - A0340/25 

From 30/06/25 18:14 - To 31/10/25 22:00. 

DURAZNO TMA WO ATS, IT IS RECLASSIFIED AS A RESTRICTED AREA FOR MIL USE. THE ENTRY OF  

CIVIL ACFT MUST BE REQ AT FREQ 120.4 MHZ. WHEN THE AREA IS NOT ACTIVE, AIRSPACE BTN  

GND/FL085 IS RECLASSIFIED AS CLASS "G" AND BTN FL085/FL195 AS AIRSPACE CLASS "C" UNDER  

JURISDICTION OF MONTEVIDEO ACC Lower Limit: GND Upper Limit: FL195 

 

A0826/25 NOTAMR - A0619/25 

From 01/08/25 15:00 - To 01/11/25 15:00. 

JET-A1 AVBL O/R 48HR PN BY TEL +59892075236 

 

A0910/25 NOTAMN 

From 26/08/25 15:15 - To 26/11/25 15:10. 

REDL RWY 03-21 U/S 

 

A0911/25 NOTAMN 

From 26/08/25 15:19 - To 26/11/25 15:10. 

REDL RWY 10-28 U/S 

 

A0912/25 NOTAMN 

From 26/08/25 15:23 - To 26/11/25 15:10. 

TWY EDGE LGT "A" U/S 

 

A0913/25 NOTAMN 

From 26/08/25 15:26 - To 26/11/25 15:10. 

TWY EDGE LGT "B" U/S 

 

A0914/25 NOTAMN 

From 26/08/25 15:28 - To 26/11/25 15:10. 

TWY EDGE LGT "C" U/S 

 

A0915/25 NOTAMN 

From 26/08/25 15:32 - To 26/11/25 15:10. 

TWY EDGE LGT "D" U/S 

 

A1044/25 NOTAMR - A0719/25 

From 26/09/25 16:22 - To 31/12/25 23:59. 

AD INTL OPS 24HR PPR TEL: +59892075236 

 

 



A1045/25 NOTAMR - A0720/25 

From 26/09/25 16:28 - To 31/12/25 17:00. 

TWR SGL PISTOL U/S 

 

A1046/25 NOTAMR - A0721/25 

From 26/09/25 16:41 - To 31/12/25 23:59. 

ARO HR SER FM MON TO FRI BTN 1100/1700, OTHER DAYS OR HR FPL MUST BE SENT TO EMAIL:  

OPERACIONESSUSO@DINACIA.GUB.UY AND/OR CTC TEL +59847327119 OR +59826040329 EXTENSION  

1/2356. OTHER HR CK AIP URUGUAY ENR 1.10 FLIGHT PLANNING 

 

A1047/25 NOTAMR - A0729/25 

From 26/09/25 16:43 - To 31/12/25 17:00. 

FIRE AND RESCUE DOWNGRADED TO CAT 05 

 

A1073/25 NOTAMN 

From 06/10/25 11:00 - To 09/10/25 17:00. 

Time Schedule: DLY BTN 1100/1700 ARO CLSD 

 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

MALDONADO/INTL C/C CARLOS A. CURBELO - LAGUNA DEL SAUCE - SULS 
 

A1059/25 NOTAMR - A0951/25 

From 30/09/25 18:30 - To 31/10/25 23:00. 

APRON E CLSD, ONLY ACFT STAND FOR HEL 

 

A1082/25 NOTAMN 

From 05/10/25 23:00 - To 01/11/25 11:00. 

Time Schedule: OCT 05 2300/07 1100, 07 2300/09 1100, 09 2300/10 1100, 10  

2300/12 1100, 12 2300/13 1100, 13 2300/14 1100, 14 2300/17 1100, 17 2300/20 1100, 20  

2300/23 1100, 23 2300/26 1100, 26 2300/28 1100, 28 2300/30 1100, 30 2300/31 1100, 31  

2300/NOV 01 1100 ARO CLSD. FPL WILL BE PROCESSED ACCORDING TO AIP URUGUAY ENR 1.10  

"FLIGHT PLANNING" 

 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

MELO/INTL  DE CERRO LARGO - SUMO 
 

A1075/25 NOTAMN 

From 04/10/25 10:00 - To 31/10/25 22:00. 

Time Schedule: OCT FM 04 TIL 12, 14 17 18 19 21 25 26 31 BTN 1000/2200 TWR CLSD, AS A  

RESULT CTR IS RECLASSIFIED AS AIRSPACE CLASS "G" 

 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

MONTEVIDEO/INTL CARRASCO "GRAL. CESAREO L. BERISSO" - SUMU 
 

A0690/25 NOTAMN 

From 16/09/25 03:01 - To 16/10/25 03:00. 

ILS RWY 25 IDENT ICAR FREQ 109.9 MHZ U/S 

 

A0824/25 NOTAMR - A0499/25 

From 01/08/25 13:15 - To 08/11/25 23:59. 

CTN DRG OPS DUE TO A 65M HGT AGL (73M MSL) CRANE ERECTED ON GEO COORD 345108S0560130W  

(DIST 0.7NM TO RWY 01) Lower Limit: GND Upper Limit: 240FT MSL 

 

A0925/25 NOTAMR - A0585/25 

From 27/08/25 18:22 - To 27/11/25 23:59. 

VOR CRR 116.9 MHZ U/S, AS RESULT APPLIES AIP URUGUAY ENR 1.15-8 APPENDIX 1, CONTINGENCY  

MEASURES FOR NAVIGATION SERVICES 

 

A0948/25 NOTAMN 

From 01/09/25 13:00 - To 18/10/25 16:00. 

Time Schedule: DLY BTN 1300/1600 AD LCA TFC IS NOT AUTH, OTHER HR POSS DLA 

 



A0960/25 NOTAMR - A0599/25 

From 04/09/25 19:41 - To 16/10/25 03:00. 

AD NOT AVBL FOR "F" ACFT TYP 

 

A0968/25 NOTAMR - A0962/25 

From 08/09/25 13:21 - To 16/10/25 03:00. 

TWY EDGE LGT D U/S 

 

A0979/25 NOTAMR - A0660/25 

From 11/09/25 18:32 - To 13/12/25 16:30. 

Time Schedule: DLY BTN 1530/1630 ARO CLSD 

 

A0980/25 NOTAMN 

From 11/09/25 18:44 - To 11/12/25 20:00. 

CTN OPS DUE CRANE HGT 30M AGL (45M/147FT MSL) INSTL GEO COORD: 345024S0560053W Lower  

Limit: GND Upper Limit: 147FT MSL 

 

A0983/25 NOTAMN 

From 15/09/25 10:00 - To 15/12/25 22:00. 

CTN OPS DUE CRANE HGT 81M (81M/266FT MSL) INSTL GEO COORD: 345242S0560151W Lower Limit:  

GND Upper Limit: 270FT MSL 

 

A1002/25 NOTAMN 

From 19/09/25 12:30 - To 16/10/25 03:00. 

TWY "A" CLSD BTN RWY 01-19 AND RWY 07-25 

 

A1003/25 NOTAMN 

From 19/09/25 12:31 - To 16/10/25 03:00. 

TWY "B" CLSD 

 

A1004/25 NOTAMN 

From 19/09/25 12:34 - To 16/10/25 03:00. 

TWY "E" CLSD 

 

A1035/25 NOTAMN 

From 07/10/25 10:30 - To 09/10/25 20:30. 

Time Schedule: DLY BTN 1030/2030 AIRSPACE RESERVATION FOR MIL PJE WILL TAKE PLACE RADIUS  

01 NM, CENTER 343637S0554100W (SOCA) Lower Limit: GND Upper Limit: FL150 

 

A1085/25 NOTAMN 

From 09/10/25 17:00 - To 09/10/25 21:00. 

TWY "G" CLSD BTN ACFT STANDS 12 AND 26 

 

A1086/25 NOTAMN 

From 09/10/25 17:00 - To 09/10/25 21:00. 

REMOTE POINT "H" U/S 

 

A1090/25 NOTAMN 

From 09/10/25 17:30 - To 09/10/25 20:30. 

MET AWOS U/S DUE TO MAINT. METAR/SPECI AVBL 

 

A1091/25 NOTAMR - A0967/25 

From 09/10/25 15:42 - To 13/10/25 09:59. 

RWY 07/25 CLSD FOR LDG AND TKOF DUE TO WIP; PORTION BTN RWY 01/19 AND TWY D AVBL FOR  

ACFT TAXIING, THIS PORTION DOES NOT HAVE NEITHER EDGE LGT NOR CENTER LGT 

 

A1092/25 NOTAMN 

From 13/10/25 10:00 - To 16/10/25 03:00. 

RWY 07/25 CLSD 

 

A1093/25 NOTAMN 

From 16/10/25 17:15 - To 17/10/25 22:30. 

Time Schedule: DLY BTN 1715/2230 RWY 07/25 CLSD 



 

A1094/25 NOTAMN 

From 13/10/25 10:00 - To 16/10/25 03:00. 

TWY C CLSD PORTION BTN APN AND TWY F 

 

A1095/25 NOTAMN 

From 13/10/25 10:00 - To 16/10/25 03:00. 

TWY D CLSD 

 

A1096/25 NOTAMN 

From 16/10/25 17:15 - To 17/10/25 22:30. 

Time Schedule: DLY BTN 1715/2230 TWY A CLSD PORTION BTN RWY 01/19 AND RWY 07/25 

 

A1097/25 NOTAMN 

From 16/10/25 17:15 - To 17/10/25 22:30. 

Time Schedule: DLY BTN 1715/2230 TWY B CLSD 

 

A1098/25 NOTAMN 

From 16/10/25 17:15 - To 17/10/25 22:30. 

Time Schedule: DLY BTN 1715/2230 TWY C CLSD PORTION BTN APN AND TWY F 

 

A1099/25 NOTAMN 

From 16/10/25 17:15 - To 17/10/25 22:30. 

Time Schedule: DLY BTN 1715/2230 TWY D CLSD 

 

A1100/25 NOTAMN 

From 16/10/25 17:15 - To 17/10/25 22:30. 

Time Schedule: DLY BTN 1715/2230 TWY E CLSD 

 

A1101/25 NOTAMR - A1071/25 

From 09/10/25 16:49 - To 29/10/25 22:00. 

Time Schedule: OCT 12 14 15 21 22 28 AND 29 BTN 1000/2200, 05 BTN 1000/1600, 09 11 16   

18 19 AND 20 BTN 1600/2200 AD TRG AND/OR INSTRUCTION FLT OPS EXP DLA DUE TO ATC STAFF  

SHORTAGE 

 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

MONTEVIDEO ACC/FIR - SUEO 
 

A0840/25 NOTAMN 

From 07/08/25 18:51 - To 16/10/25 00:00. 

AIRAC NIL 

 

A0925/25 NOTAMR - A0585/25 

From 27/08/25 18:22 - To 27/11/25 23:59. 

VOR CRR 116.9 MHZ U/S, AS RESULT APPLIES AIP URUGUAY ENR 1.15-8 APPENDIX 1, CONTINGENCY  

MEASURES FOR NAVIGATION SERVICES 

 

A0957/25 NOTAMN 

From 30/10/25 00:01 - To 13/11/25 00:00. 

AIS TRIGGER NOTAM - PERM AIRAC AIP AMDT 07/25 WEF 30 OCT 2025; SUCA, SURV,NEW PCR; AFIS  

SUCM NEW FREQ; FPL ADDRESS 

 

A1022/25 NOTAMR - A0918/25 

From 23/09/25 21:39 - To 01/11/25 04:00. 

Time Schedule: DLY BTN 1000/0400 PJE WILL TAKE PLACE RADIUS 01NM CENTER 343733S0562218W  

(LOS CERRILLOS) ACT SUBJ COOR WITH ATC Lower Limit: GND Upper Limit: FL120 

 

A1035/25 NOTAMN 

From 07/10/25 10:30 - To 09/10/25 20:30. 

Time Schedule: DLY BTN 1030/2030 AIRSPACE RESERVATION FOR MIL PJE WILL TAKE PLACE RADIUS  

01 NM, CENTER 343637S0554100W (SOCA) Lower Limit: GND Upper Limit: FL150 

 

 



A1063/25 NOTAMN 

From 27/11/25 00:01 - To 11/12/25 00:00. 

TRIGGER NOTAM - PERM AIRAC AIP AMDT 08/25 WEF 27 NOV 2025 

SUMU NEW INFO; VFR2 AND VFR3 CHANGES; SURV NEW IAC; SUPU, SUMO, SUSO, SURV, SUCM, SULS  

NEW PCR. 

 

A1069/25 NOTAMN 

From 14/10/25 10:30 - To 17/10/25 20:30. 

Time Schedule: DLY BTN 1030/2030 PJE WILL TAKE PLACE COORD 343637S/0554100W RDO 01NM  

(SOCA) ACT SUBJ COOR BTN COA AND ATC Lower Limit: GND Upper Limit: FL150 

 

A1077/25 NOTAMN 

From 04/10/25 22:00 - To 30/10/25 10:00. 

Time Schedule: OCT 04 07 11 18 22 25 29 BTN 2200/1000 DUE TO ATC STAFF SHORTAGE  

CONTINGENCY,ONE ACFT EV 40NM WILL BE ACPT WHEN ENTERING MONTEVIDEO FIR,EXC EMERG AND HUM  

FLT. TRG FLT WILL NOT BE ACPT, EXC ATZ 

 

 

 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

PAYSANDU/INTL TYDEO LARRE BORGES - SUPU 
 

A0958/25 NOTAMN 

From 04/09/25 14:59 - To 02/12/25 23:59. 

MET METAR AND SPECI WILL NOT BE PROVIDED 

 

A0974/25 NOTAMN 

From 10/09/25 16:00 - To 10/12/25 22:00. 

AFIS NOT AVBL 

 

A1049/25 NOTAMN 

From 29/09/25 10:00 - To 28/12/25 22:00. 

Time Schedule: DLY BTN 1000/2200 ARO CLSD, AS A RESULT FPL MUST BE SENT VIA E MAIL TO:  

OPERACIONESSUSO@DINACIA.GUB.UY AND/OR VIA WHATSAPP +598 99736028 OTHER HR CK AIP URUGUAY  

ENR 1.10 "FLIGHT PLANNING" (PAGE ENR 1.10-1) 

 

 

 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

RIVERA/INTL PTE. GRAL.(PAM) DON OSCAR D. GESTIDO - SURV 
 

A0997/25 NOTAMR - A0670/25 

From 16/09/25 12:46 - To 18/12/25 22:00. 

AD, GPU U/S 

 

A1020/25 NOTAMR - A0931/25 

From 23/09/25 21:23 - To 31/10/25 22:00. 

Time Schedule: SEP 23 TIL 30 BTN 1000/2200 OCT 01 TIL 13 AND 24 TIL 31 BTN 1000/2200 TWR  

CLSD. CTR IS RECLASSIFIED AS AIRSPACE CLASS "G" 

 

A1084/25 NOTAMR - A1070/25 

From 07/10/25 14:04 - To 17/10/25 22:00. 

Time Schedule: OCT 06 07 08 09 10 AND 17 BTN 1000/2200 ARO CLSD, INTL OPS MUST BE  

COORDINATED 24 HRS IN ADVANCE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

SALTO/INTL NUEVA HESPERIDES - SUSO 
 

A1016/25 NOTAMN 

From 26/09/25 10:00 - To 31/10/25 22:00. 

Time Schedule: SEP 26 27 BTN 1000/2200 OCT 01 03 04 06 08 10 11 13 15 17 18 20 22 24 25  

27 29 31 BTN 1000/2200 TWR CLSD. CTR IS RECLASSIFIED AS AIRSPACE CLASS "G" 

 

A1032/25 NOTAMN 

From 25/09/25 13:00 - To 31/10/25 01:00. 

Time Schedule: SEP 25 AND 28 OCT 02 05 09 12 16 19 23 26 AND 30 BTN 1300/0100 TWR HR SER  

FM 1300 TIL 0100 

 

A1043/25 NOTAMN 

From 26/09/25 16:11 - To 26/12/25 23:59. 

PROC RNAV (GNSS) RWY 05 (REF AIP URUGUAY AD 2.14-19) ALL COURSE OR HDG VALUES ARE  

INCREASED BY ONE DEG IN ALL LEGS 

 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 


